PORT EVERGLADES TARIFF NO. 12

Item No. 180-Temporary changes and waivers to tariff.

Issue No. 1

Effective Date: October 1, 2012

The Port Everglades Chief Executive shall have the authority to add, delete, waive, and amend items to this Tariff for business, competitive, and emergency purposes as he/she determines to be necessary in the best interests of Broward County Port Everglades Department. All such actions will become effective in accordance with the publishing rules and regulations of the Federal Maritime Commission, as amended.

All such actions taken by the Port Everglades Chief Executive will be reported on a quarterly basis to the Broward County Board of County Commissioners.

All actions taken by the Port Everglades Chief Executive, will remain valid for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months unless the action(s) taken is subsequently approved by the Broward County Board of County Commissioners.